OP \$40.00 2328463

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM796508 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENTEFFECTIVE DATE:04/30/2019SEQUENCE:1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Vital Connections Incorporated		03/22/2023	Corporation: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VCI Acquisition, LLC	
Street Address:	11705 NW 39TH STREET	
City:	CORAL SPRINGS	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33065	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2328463	VITALCONNECTIONS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-551-8300

Email: ipdocket@pfs-law.com

Correspondent Name: PATZIK, FRANK & SAMOTNY LTD.

Address Line 1: 200 S. WACKER DRIVE, SUITE 2700

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey A. Pine
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey A. Pine/
DATE SIGNED:	03/22/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark Assignment (1)#page1.tif source=Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark Assignment (1)#page2.tif source=Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark Assignment (1)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008010 FRAME: 0619

900759543

NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Reference is made to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") by and among VCI Acquisition, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (the "Assignee"), Advantage Medical Electronics, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Vital Connections Incorporated, an Ohio corporation (the "Assignor"), Samuel K. Kingrey, Edward F. Hoar, and Mark L. Meister dated April 30, 2019 (the "Effective Date").

Pursuant to (i) Section 1.1(c) of the Agreement, and (ii) Section 5.10 of the Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, effective nunc pro tunc as of the Effective Date, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns, and conveys unto Assignee all of Assignor's entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and/or service marks listed on **Schedule A** attached hereto and made a part hereof, as well as the goodwill associated with the business symbolized by the trademarks and/or service marks, and any and all state trademark and service mark registrations and applications and common law trademark and service mark rights associated therewith; and any renewals thereof; all income, royalties, damages, license fees, licenses and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto; and any and all United States and/or foreign trademark or service mark registrations which may issue on the same (collectively, the "Trademarks"), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which such Trademarks may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this sale and assignment had not been made.

Assignor also assigns unto Assignee all claims for damages by reason of infringement prior to the Effective Date of the Trademarks throughout the world, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the appropriate official in any other country, to issue any and all additional trademark and service mark registrations or amended registrations that have been or may be granted upon any application or petition for same for the Trademarks or any additional, continuing or divisional applications thereof to, to Assignee, its successors and/or assigns.

[signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008010 FRAME: 0620 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this *Nunc Pro Tunc* Trademark Assignment has been duly executed as of the Effective Date and in the capacity shown below.

ASSIGNOR:

VITAL CONNECTIONS, INCORPORATED

By: Asmal & Ninger
Title: President

Date: March 22, 2023

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Country	Trademark Name	Status	Registration No.	Registration Date
US	VITALCONNECTIONS	Registered	2,328,463	March 14, 2000

3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008010 FRAME: 0622